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ments. It will be much fore difficult to recruit them from the outside market.

oY fargfa foey : w1 ag =@ &
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FHfadl sidz qfare 9 F9 a%
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Shri B. 8. Murthy: I do not think that the hon. Member is correct in saving that the work has been completely stopped. The work is not going on as expected because of the shortage. As I have alrecady stated, the State Governments are doing everything thev could to see that technical officers are not only recruited and trained but are also posted as early as possible.

Mr. Speaker: Now. Shri P. K. Deo.

i feufa faw . wmw #Emy,
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Gt

Mr. Speaker: Ourder, order. 1 have valled Shri P. K. Deo.

Shri P. K. Deo: From the statement we find that there is an acute shortage of BDO's in Orissa and in NEFA, 24 in Orissa and 25 in NEFA.
The hon. Deputy Minister has assured us that the State Government are taking steps not only to recruit but to train these persons. May [ know what concrete steps are being taken in my State, namely Orissa, in this regard?

Mr. Speaker: Those are the concrete steps which have been taken.

Shri Warior: May [ know how many new training institutions have been startd to fill up these defl-
cienices in regard to technical staff, and whether any State can supply its surplus staff for this purpose, and if s0, whether this possibility has been looked into by the Ministry?

Shri B. S, Murthy: The number of gram sevak training centres has been increased from 100 to 120, and we are today having 10 orientation traiming centres.

st 7 ¢ Fgifs o o wWiwo
£ 541 §, tafaw o4f qediwed
#ro Fro Hro 7EY g7 fear straw § ?

Mr. Speaker: That is a suggestion for action.

Shri Bade: It is a very important point.

Shri B. 8. Murthy: rose——

Mr. Speaker: When ! have not allowed the question, why should the hon, Minister be so willing to answer it?

Shri Bade: It is a very important question. The hon, Minister knows the importance of it

Mr. Speaker: If | have already
disagreed with the hon. Member, I have disagreed, and the hon. Member should accept that.

Underground and Overhead Railways in Delhi

+
[ Shri P. K. Deo:
Shri E. Madhusudan Rao:
Shrimati Maimoona Sultan:
*1339. { Shri Rameshwar Tantla:
Shri Berwa:
Shri Maheswar Naik:
| Shri Bishanchander Seth:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Traffic Manager of Delhi Transport Undertaking has drawn up a scheme to provide underground railways ‘medium strip system’ and overhead railways to ensure free flow of traffic in Delhi and New Delhi;

(b} if so, the details thereof;

(¢) whether the scheme has been submitted to Government for consideration; and

(c) if so, the result thereof?

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (S8hri Raj Bahadur): (a) No.
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(b) to (d) Question does not arise.

Rise of Foodgrain Prices in Orissa

*1340. Shri Surendranath Dwivedy:
Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
«culture be pleased to state:

{a) whether attention of Government has been drawn to the recent rise in prices of foodgrains particularly of rice in Orissa and acute shortage of supply at some places;

(b) whether the Centra] Government have ascertained facts regarding this abnormal situation; and

(e} what steps, if any, have been taken in the matter?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Food and Agriculfure (Shri Shinde): (a) to (c). There has been some rise in prices of rice in Orissa and it has been ascertained from the State Government that in some parts of coastal districts of Cuttack, Balasore and Phulbani the market supplies have been somewhat short of the demand. The State Government are moving to these areas stocks of pice awvailable with them in the surplus districts, and distribution of rice through retail shops in these areas of coastal districts is being liberalized,

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Is it not a fact that rice sells at Rs. 2 per serr py these areas, and this is due to the fact that most of the rice and paddy iz exported to West Bengal on account of the food zone, resuiting in shortage of supplyv and increase in prices?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food (Shri A. M. Thomas): There has been some rise in the price of rice, to the extent of about Rs. 4 per maund as ecompared to whai was existing towards the beginning of this vear But this rise is, to a certain extent, a corrective, because afier the formation of the Zone and after the bumper crop in West Bengal, there has been a [all to an extent which we did not really want. In faecl, the State Gwernment is rushing stocks to areas where prices are high. It has got about 15,000 odd lons of rice in its possession. Fair crice shops have been vpeacd in these areas and distributing is made.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: Is it a fact that people want paddy but there i» no stock of paddy with the State Government? 1f so, are the Government of India guinge 1o give them raddy?

Shri A, M. Thomas: It is not correct, The stock of 15424 tons mcludes paddy also.

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: How much of it is paddy and how much rice and what is the shortage?

Shri A. M. Thomas: A substantial quantity is in paddy.
Cultivation of Sea-Island Cotton

afe
' Shri Warior:
"7 Shri Indrajit Gupta:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

*1341

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to abandon all schemes to encourage cultivation of Sea-Island cotton; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Agriculiure (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise,

Shri Warior: Is il a fact thal the field staff engaged in Sea-Island cotton cultivation has been served with notice of disharge and the entire staff is now without job?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: No. it is not correct. In Kerala, the cultivation of Sea-Island cotton is not proving so successful. Therefore, it is planned to extend this scheme to other States where it can be successfully grown,

Shri Warior: May I know whether Government have ascertained the

